Unitholders’ funds(3) 1,881,143 1,867,777 1,817,777

Perpetual Securities 99,610 99,610 99,610

Total Capitalisation 3,821,788 3,704,464 3,704,464

Notes:

(1) Assuming all net proceeds are used to pare down debt.

(2) Assuming S$50.0 million of net proceeds are used for Unit Buy-Backs and the remaining net
proceeds are used to pare down debt.

(3) Excludes distribution for the period from 1 July 2024 to 31 December 2024.

5.1.6 Sensitivity Analysis on Divestment Price of CapitaMall Yuhuating

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY:

Assuming CapitaMall Yuhuating is sold to CLCR at a price that is higher than the
Floor Price, the pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Transaction on:

(i) CLCT’s DPU for FY 2024, as if the Proposed Transaction was completed on
1 January 2024;

(ii) CLCT’s NAV per Unit as at 31 December 2024, as if the Proposed
Transaction was completed on 31 December 2024; and

(iii) CLCT’s pro forma aggregate leverage as at 31 March 2025, as if the
Proposed Transaction was completed on 31 March 2025,

29

are as follows:

Before the
Proposed

Transaction

After the Proposed Transaction and assuming
net proceeds used to pare down debt(1)

Price sold to CLCR (RMB million)

748 760 770 780 790

Exit net property
income (“NPI”) Yield(2) 6.8% 6.7% 6.6% 6.5% 6.4%

DPU (Singapore cents) 5.65 5.57 5.58 5.58 5.59 5.59

DPU accretion/(dilution) – (1.3%) (1.3%) (1.2%) (1.1%) (1.0%)

NAV represented by
Unitholders’ funds
per Unit (S$)(3) 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09

Aggregate Leverage 42.6% 41.4% 41.4% 41.4% 41.3% 41.3%

Before the
Proposed

Transaction

After the Proposed Transaction and assuming
net proceeds used (i) for Unit Buy-Backs, and

(ii) to pare down debt(4)

Price sold to CLCR (RMB million)

748 760 770 780 790

Exit NPI Yield(2) 6.8% 6.7% 6.6% 6.5% 6.4%

DPU (Singapore cents) 5.65 5.67 5.68 5.68 5.69 5.69

DPU accretion/(dilution) – 0.4% 0.5% 0.6% 0.7% 0.8%

NAV represented by
Unitholders’ funds
per Unit (S$)(3) 1.09 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.11 1.11

Aggregate Leverage 42.6% 42.6% 42.6% 42.6% 42.5% 42.5%

Notes:

(1) Assuming all net proceeds are used to pare down debt.

(2) Based on CapitaMall Yuhuating’s actual NPI for FY 2024 of RMB50.7 million.

(3) Excludes distribution for the period from 1 July 2024 to 31 December 2024.

(4) Assuming S$50.0 million of net proceeds are used for Unit Buy-Backs and the remaining net
proceeds are used to pare down debt.

30

5.2 Requirement for Unitholders’ Approval

5.2.1 Relative Figures Computed on the Bases set out in Rule 1006 of the Listing
Manual

Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual governs the acquisition or divestment of assets,

[…]

After the Proposed
Transaction and

assuming net
proceeds used (i) for
Unit Buy-Backs, and
(ii) to pare down debt

Aggregate Leverage 42.6%(1) 41.4%(2) 42.6%(3)

Notes:

(1) Aggregate leverage of CLCT as at 31 March 2025.

(2) Excludes CLCT’s existing deposited properties and gross borrowings as a result of the Proposed Divestment,

assuming all net proceeds are used to pare down debt.

(3) Excludes CLCT’s existing deposited properties and gross borrowings as a result of the Proposed Divestment,
assuming S$50.0 million of net proceeds are used for Unit Buy-Backs and the remaining net proceeds are used to
pare down debt.

We note that CLCT’s aggregate leverage is expected to (a) decrease from 42.6% to 41.4% if
assuming that the net proceeds will be used to pare down debt, and (b) remains at 42.6% if
assuming that the net proceeds will be used for Unit Buy-Backs and to pare down debt.

4.4.4 Pro Forma Capitalisation

 Actual (S$’000)

After the Proposed
Transaction and

assuming net
proceeds used to
pare down debt

(S$’000)

After the Proposed
Transaction and

assuming net
proceeds used (i) for
Unit Buy-Backs, and
(ii) to pare down debt

(S$’000)
Secured debt  131,449 131,449 131,449
Unsecured debt  1,709,586 1,605,628 1,655,628
Total debt  1,841,035 1,737,077(1) 1,787,077(2)
Unitholders’ funds(3)  1,881,143 1,867,777 1,817,777
Perpetual Securities  99,610 99,610 99,610
Total Capitalisation  3,821,788 3,704,464 3,704,464

Notes:

(1) Assuming all net proceeds are used to pare down debt.

(2) Assuming S$50.0 million of net proceeds are used for Unit Buy-Backs and the remaining net proceeds are used to

pare down debt.

(3) Excludes distribution for the period from 1 July 2024 to 31 December 2024.

We note that the total capitalisation of CLCT would decrease from S$3.82 billion to S$3.70 billion
if assuming that net proceeds will be used to pare down debt or if assuming that net proceeds
will be used for Unit Buy-Backs and to pare down debt.

4.4.5 Sensitivity Analysis on Divestment Price of CapitaMall Yuhuating

We have also considered the sensitivity analysis on the Divestment Price of CapitaMall Yuhuating
as set out in section 5.1.6 of the Circular, Unitholders should read the information carefully.

We note that assuming CapitaMall Yuhuating is sold to CLCR at a price that is higher than the
Floor Price, the pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Transaction on:

A-24

(a) CLCT’s DPU for FY2024, as if the Proposed Transaction was completed on 1 January
2024;

(b) CLCT’s NAV per Unit as at 31 December 2024, as if the Proposed Transaction was

completed on 31 December 2024; and

(c) CLCT’s pro forma aggregate leverage as at 31 March 2025, as if the Proposed
Transaction was completed on 31 March 2025,

are as follows:

 Before the
Proposed

Transaction

After the Proposed Transaction and assuming net
proceeds used to pare down debt(1)

 Price sold to CLCR (RMB million)
 748 760 770 780 790
Exit net property income
(“NPI”) Yield(2)

 6.8% 6.7% 6.6% 6.5% 6.4%

DPU (Singapore cents)  5.65 5.57 5.58 5.58 5.59 5.59
DPU accretion / (dilution) - (1.3%) (1.3%) (1.2%) (1.1%) (1.0%)
NAV represented by
Unitholders’ funds per Unit
(S$)(3)

1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09

Aggregate Leverage 42.6% 41.4% 41.4% 41.4% 41.3% 41.3%

 Before the
Proposed

Transaction

After the Proposed Transaction and assuming net
proceeds used (i) for Unit Buy-Backs, and (ii) to pare

down debt(4)
 Price sold to CLCR (RMB million)
 748 760 770 780 790
Exit NPI Yield(2)  6.8% 6.7% 6.6% 6.5% 6.4%
DPU (Singapore cents)  5.65 5.67 5.68 5.68 5.69 5.69
DPU accretion / (dilution) - 0.4% 0.5% 0.6% 0.7% 0.8%
NAV represented by
Unitholders’ funds per
Unit (S$)(3)

1.09 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.11 1.11

Aggregate Leverage 42.6% 42.6% 42.6% 42.6% 42.5% 42.5%

Notes:

(1) Assuming all net proceeds are used to pare down debt.

(2) Based on CapitaMall Yuhuating’s actual NPI for FY2024 of RMB50.7 million.

(3) Excludes distribution for the period from 1 July 2024 to 31 December 2024.

(4) Assuming S$50.0 million of net proceeds are used for Unit Buy-Backs and the remaining net proceeds are used to

pare down debt.

4.5 Other Relevant Considerations

We have also considered the following in our evaluation of the Proposed Transaction:

4.5.1 Use of proceeds

We note that the Floor Price represents a 0.3% gross premium over CLCT’s original purchase